COUNTY OF TULARE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO

AGREEMENT FOR SALES, USE AND TRANSACTIONS TAX SERVICES

1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Sales, Use and Transactions Tax Services ("First Amendment") is entered into on the ______ day of ______, 2020, by and between the County of Tulare organized under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of business at 221 South Mooney Blvd., Room 101-E, Visalia, CA 93291-4593 ("County") and Hinderliter de Llamas and Associates, a California corporation, with its principal place of business at 120 S. State College Blvd., Suite 200, Brea, CA 92821 ("Consultant"). County and Consultant are sometimes individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

2. RECITALS.

- 2.1 <u>Agreement</u>. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Sales, Use and Transaction Tax Services dated April 14, 2015 ("Agreement").
- 2.2 <u>First Amendment</u>. Upon execution, the following changes to the Agreement shall take effect.
 - (1) The Term in section III.A shall be extended for an additional five (5) years, to expire at 11:59 PM on June 30, 2025, unless otherwise terminated as provided in agreement.
 - (2) When the Agreement was executed in 2015, the California Board of Equalization maintained the tax data analyzed by Consultant. The California Department of Tax and Fee Administration has maintained that data since 2017. To reflect this change, all references to the Board of Equalization in section III.D shall now refer to the Department of Tax and Fee Administration.
- 2.3 <u>Remaining Provisions of Agreement</u>. Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this First Amendment, the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed on the date first above written by their respective officers duly authorized in that behalf.

COUNTY OF TULARE

HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS & ASSOC.

Andrew Nickerson, President

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: CLERK OF THE BOARD

Deputy Clerk	
Date:	

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY COUNSEL

Matthew Pierce

Deputy Date: June 10, 2020